2 Financial risk management (continued)
The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian dollar, was as
follows:

30 June 2012 31 December 2011
USD GBP RMB EUR USD GBP RMB
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash
equivalents 37,818 1 49 - 24,723 1 497
Trade and other
receivables 156,064 - - - 203,020 - -
Available-for-sale
financial assets 16,976 - - - 25,108 - -
Trade and other
payables (65,323) - - - (70,916) - -
Interest bearing
liabilities (3,114,201) - - - (2,993,304) - -
Derivative financial
instruments 831,541 - - (8,732) 917,730 - -
Net exposure (2,137,125) 1 49 (8,732) (1,893,639) 1 497

Sensitivity

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's significant financial assets and liabilities to a reasonable
possible change in the USD. The Group's exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material. A 10%
appreciation / depreciation of the AUD against the USD would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss
before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

USD -10% USD +10%

2012
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 343,926 4,202 - (3,438) -
Trade and other receivables 405,746 17,340 - (14,188) -
Available-for-sale financial assets 16,833 1,886 - (1,543) -
Derivative financial instruments 21,650 - 109,703 - (102,395)
Total increase / (decrease) in financial
assets 23,428 109,703 (19,169) (102,395)

Trade and other payables (336,344) (7,258) - 5,938 -
Interest bearing liabilities (3,508,444) (346,022) - 283,109 -
Derivative financial instruments (10,882) - (3,795) - 2,755
Total increase / (decrease) in financial
liabilities (353,280) (3,795) 289,047 2,755

Total increase / (decrease) (329,852) 105,908 269,878 (99,640)

-32-

Yancoal Australia Ltd
Half-year financial report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2012

(continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)

USD -10% USD +10%

2011
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 290,974 2,747 - (2,248) -
Trade and other receivables 392,789 22,578 - (18,456) -
Available-for-sale financial assets 24,983 2,790 - (2,283) -
Derivative financial instruments 16,368 - 66,694 - (63,117)
Total increase / (decrease) in financial
assets 28,115 66,694 (22,987) (63,117)

Trade and other payables (207,758) (7,880) - 6,447 -
Interest bearing liabilities (2,993,304) (332,589) - 272,119 -
Derivative financial instruments (6,627) - (503) - 471
Total increase / (decrease) in financial
liabilities (340,469) (503) 278,566 471

Total increase / (decrease) (312,354) 66,191 255,579 (62,646)

(ii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk.  This arises from the contingent value right share ("CVR") liability held
by the Group and classified in the consolidated balance sheet at fair value through profit or loss.

Yancoal are economically exposed to price risk on the contingent value right shares liability but not cash flow risk as the
parent company, Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited, will provide cash or a transfer of Yancoal ordinary shares held
by Yanzhou to settle the liability (note 38).

The Group does not enter into commodity contracts other than to meet the Group's expected usage and sales
requirements, such contracts are not settled net.

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in coal price. The Group currently does not have any hedges in place against the
movement in the spot coal price.

Sensitivity

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and liabilities to a possible change in market
reference price of the contingent value right shares. A 10% increase / (decrease) in the market price would have increased
/ (decreased) equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

-10% +10%

2012
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Contingent value right shares (note 32) 206,843 (20,684) - 20,684 -
(20,684) - 20,684 -

2011

Contingent value right shares (note 32) - - - - -
- - - -

-33-

Yancoal Australia Ltd
Half-year financial report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2012

(continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)
(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is subject to interest rate risk that arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the
Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk if
they are carried at fair value. The Group invests surplus cash in interest bearing deposits with banks and financial

[…]

Generally no interest is receivable or payable on the Group's trade and other receivables or payables. The Group's cash
flow interest rate risk for assets primarily arises from cash at bank and deposits subject to market bank rates and related
party loans to Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited and Yancoal Technology Development Pty Ltd who are charged
interest at US 3 month LIBOR + 1.2% and 3 month BBSY + 1.2% respectively.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

30 June 2012 31 December 2011
Weighted
average

interest rate Balance

Weighted
average

interest rate Balance
% $'000 % $'000

Bank loans and other borrowings %1.92 3,502,652 %1.31 2,993,304
Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 3,502,652 2,993,304

Sensitivity

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's significant financial assets and liabilities to a possible change
in variable interest rates. A 50 basis point increase / (decrease) in interest rates would have increased / (decreased) equity
and profit or loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

-50 bps +50 bps

2012
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 343,926 (1,006) - 1,006 -
Trade and other receivables 405,746 (1,213) - 1,213 -
Available-for-sale financial assets 16,833 (85) - 85 -
Interest bearing liabilities (3,508,444) 17,407 - (17,407) -

15,103 - (15,103) -

2011

Cash and cash equivalents 290,974 (1,029) - 1,029 -
Trade and other receivables 392,789 (492) - 492 -
Available-for-sale financial assets 24,983 (126) - 126 -
Interest bearing liabilities (2,993,304) 14,967 - (14,967) -

13,320 - (13,320) -

-34-

Yancoal Australia Ltd
Half-year financial report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2012

(continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis.  Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, favourable derivative financial
instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail
customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions.  For banks and financial institutions, only
independently rated parties with a minimum rating of 'A' are accepted.  If wholesale customers are independently rated,